

11-2215

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

MARY JO C.,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
CENTRAL ISLIP PUBLIC LIBRARY,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLEE

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
CECELIA C. CHANG
Deputy Solicitor General
LAURA R. JOHNSON
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for State Appellee
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6184

Dated: February 15, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
POINT I - TITLE II DOES NOT VALIDLY ABROGATE STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WITH RESPECT TO THE PROVISION OF DISABILITY BENEFIT PROGRAMS.....	3
A. Title II Does Not Unmistakably Abrogate State Immunity for Suits Challenging Eligibility Requirements for State Disability Benefits.....	3
B. Title II as Applied to State Disability Benefit Programs Is Not a Valid Exercise of Congress’s § 5 Enforcement Power.....	5
1. Regulating state eligibility standards would not remedy any violation of constitutional rights.....	5
2. Regulating state eligibility standards is not a permissible exercise of Congress’s prophylactic authority under § 5.....	8
POINT II - THERE IS NO LEGAL OR PRUDENTIAL REASON FOR THIS COURT TO AVOID THE IMMUNITY QUESTION.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	3
<i>Board of Tr. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	13
<i>Bolmer v. Oliveira</i> , 594 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010)	8-9, 13
<i>Bowers v. N.C.A.A.</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	14
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	12
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 962 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	17
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr. of Brooklyn</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	9, 13-14

<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	6
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	8
<i>Hale v. Mann</i> , 219 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	4
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	3
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	19
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	6-7, 11-12
<i>Thomas v. Nakatani</i> , 309 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	5, 7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	16, 19
<i>Virginia Office of Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	17, 19
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	6, 14-15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12201(e)	2, 4, 7
